
 

 

Attendees: 

Mandy Hagen- ROSC Coordinator, CPRS, TAT mandyh@takeactiontoday.net   

Kelsey Driskell- PRS, TAT  kelseyd@takeactiontoday.net   

Christina Manchen- CCBHC, Centerstone christina.manchen@centerstone.org  

Shara Robison– Community Develop Coordinator, TAT sharar@takeactiontody.net   

Amber Mulkins– Peer Led Specialist, Arrowleaf  amber.mulkins@myarrowleaf.org   

Danielle Kroeger – Youth Engagement Specialist, TAT daniellek@takeactiontoday.net  

Teea Ferrell – Program Coordinator, TAT teeaf@takeactiontoday.net    

Leigh Browning – Recovery Services Program Manager, TAT 

leighanna@takeactiontoday.net  

Leah Naraine – Prevention Specialist, Omni Youth Services lnaraine@omni4all.org   

Sherry Smedshammer – Crisis Resource Developer, Centerstone 

sherry.smedshammer@centerstone.org  

Kelli Corner – Community Benefits of So. IL Tobacco Disparities Partnership, SIH 

kelli.corner@sih.net  

Jessica Schultz – Youth Engagement Specialist, TAT jessicas@takeactiontoday.net  

Torie Patton – Harm Reduction Specialist, CPRS, TAT toriep@takeactiontoday.net  

Valerie Stewart – Administrative Assistant, TAT valeries@takeactiontoday.net  

Beverly Holland – Region 5 ROSC TA bgholland@chestnut.org  

Chrystal Cantrell – Executive Director, TAT chrystalc@takeactiontoday.net   

FRANKLIN/WILLIAMSON ROSC COUNCIL 

MEETING MINUTES 

8/20/25 @ 9:00AM – 10AM (Virtual) 
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Allison Teas- Outreach Worker, TASC ateas@tasc.org  

Angie Bailey- Director of Community Health, SIH, HSIDN angie.bailey@sih.net  

Dennis Trask- Youth Prevention Coordinator, ComWell, HCA dtrask@comwell.us  

Deb Beckman- Statewide ROSC Leadership Team desbeckmanm@chestnut.org  

Cali Thomas- Rural Outreach Specialist Clinician, RCORP Centerstone 

cali.thomas@centerstone.org  

Jamie Griffin- Case Manager, SICH jamiegriffin.sich@yahoo.com  

Jeremy Roberson- PRS, Take Action Today jeremyr@takeactiontoday.net  

John Steve- Herrin House of Hope steve87success@yahoo.com  

Jordan Strong- ROSC Coordinator, MCDAC jordans@massacdrugawareness.com  

Michael Deno- Founder and Executive Director, House of Care Ministries 

mdeno778@shawneecc.edu  

Shae Davidson- Outreach Manager, Survivor Empowerment Center 

outreach@empoweringsurvivors.org  

Brittany- PLE 

Jessica Bradshaw- The Network, Illinois Domestic Violence jbradshaw@the-network.org  

Amy Craig- Youth Prevention Coordinator, ComWell, HCA acraig@comwell.us  

Welcome and Introductions- Everyone introduced themselves. Welcomed newcomers 

to the council.  

Approval of 7/15/25 Meeting Minutes 
 
 1st Motion to approve- Teea Ferrell 
 2nd motion to approve- Michael Deno 
 

Discussion 

The council went over the Community Survey question by question and came up with 

some updates they would like to see for FY26. 

• The first 10 questions will remain the same because they are required by 

DBHR. 

• Jessica S. suggested sharing the survey in-person at any of our events. 

Taking a clipboard and explaining what it is for and then asking attendees 

to fill out the survey.  
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• Angie Bailey suggested we make a flyer with QR Code that we could 

share it on HSIDN weekly updates and ask that it be promoted throughout 

Franklin/ Williamson counties. 

• Jordon Suggested separating the ROSC questions from the FW ROSC 

questions. 

• Teea suggested we use Google Docs and Mike D agreed. 

• Mike D suggest we use “Youth Empowerment” to spread surveys at 

events because adults can’t say no to kids. 

• Sherry S suggested all of our agencies making sure we all share the 

survey with our offices that are serving participants but also our staff. 

• Beverly said, we need to make sure the questions cover the 

demographics, measuring the attitudes and exposing the gaps in 

communities we serve. 

• Shae D suggested that we allow multiple choice for several of the 

questions. 

• Mike D asked if there would be multiple choice or fill in the box, there was 

much discussion on the types of questions and the formats of each one for 

instance adding a box with statement for adding their thoughts.  

• Kelli C suggested that we give them the chance to tell us what they 

believe in the questions. 

• We will be replacing the homeless questions with transitional housing 

questions with the survey. 

• Mandy asked if anyone would commit to being on a subcommittee to 

finalize the survey – Christina M, Sherry S, Teea F and Jessica S, 

volunteered. They will meet separately. 

• We spent much of the meeting discussing the Community Survey so did 

not get to discuss all agenda items.  

 

New Business 

 Shara shared on Timber View Wellness Open House 

Angie Bailey shared on the FindHelp SI website updates (slides attached) 

 

Upcoming Events: September Events 

 

            Saturday, September 6th  

7:00 AM – Ray Fosse Park Marion, IL 
Life; Story- Run or walk for suicide prevention 
 

            Saturday, September 13th 



10:00 AM- Randolph County Court House 
“Walk for Recovery” Event  
 

            Saturday, September 13th  

6:15 PM – Rapunzels, 115 W. Poplar St. Harrisburg, IL 
“Glow for Recovery” Event 
 

            Saturday, September 20th 

5:00 PM- 8:00 PM – The Commons 123 S.10th St. Mount Vernon, IL  
“Unity in the Community” Recovery Walk and Resource Fair 

 

 
 

To access previous meeting minutes or review our council's plans and 
deliverables, please visit: 
 
https://www.govst.edu/Recovery-Support/Southern-IL-ROSC/FWR-ROSC-
Council/  

 

 
Next Meeting: 9/17/25 

                          Zoom ONLY  
 

https://zoom.us/j/94772663701?pwd=bjJwMUN
xVThZaE1TV29EdmtqNlMvdz09  
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